

FIRST INFORMATION REPORT

857

First Information of a cognizable crime reported under section 154 Cr P.C at PS

1. Dist Purulia Sub Divn Raghunatpur PS Para Year 2020 FIR No 188/2020 Date 15.05.2020

2. i) Act IPC Sections 188/34 ii) Act x Sections x

iii) Act x Sections x iv) Other acts & Sections 51(1)(b) Disaster Management Act-2005

3. a) General Diary Reference Entry No. 482 Time 20.45 hrs

b) Occurrence of Offence Day Friday Date 15/05/2020 Time 19.25 hrs

c) Information received Date 15/05/2020 Time 20.45 hrs G.D No. 482 at the P.S.

4. Type of Information Written/Oral Type

5. Place of Occurrence a) Direction and Distance from PS Approx 05 K.M. South-East from P.S.

b) Address Near Chapari seal gate under Para Ps, Dist - Purulia.
G.L. No - 130 Beat No _____

c) In case outside limit of this Police Station, then the name of P.S. _____ District _____

6. Complainant / Informant:

a) Name Sh. Sanjay Siger, 1/c Anara O.P., Ps - Para, Dist. - Purulia.

b) Father's / Husband's Name not held

c) Date / Year of birth not held d) Nationality Indian

e) Address 1/c Anara OP, Ps - Para, Dist - Purulia.

7. Details of known/suspected/unknown/accused with full particulars
(Attach separate sheet, if necessary):

1) Satrughan Bauri S/o - Ankur Bauri 2) Mahesh Bauri S/o - Manik Bauri both of village - Hordal, Ps - Raghunatpur, Dist - Purulia 3) Dulal Bauri S/o - Binul Bauri of village - Bhagabandh Ps - Para, Dist - Purulia 4) Milan Kumar Majee S/o - Baghambor Majee 5) Pratham Housda S/o - Mahadev Housda 6) Suklal Boskey S/o - Nukul Boskey all of village - Patherbandh, Ps - Santuri Dist. - Purulia.

8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant/informant _____

9. Particulars of properties stolen/injured (Attach separate sheet, if required) _____

10. Total value of properties stolen/injured _____

11. Inquest report/ I.D. Case no., if any _____

12. FIR Contents: (Attach separate sheets, if required) _____

The original typed Complaint of the Complainant which has been treated as FIR is attached herewith.

15/05/2020
Officer-in-Charge
PARA POLICE STATION
DIST. - PURULIA

13. Action taken: Since the above report reveals commission of offence(s) viz 188/34 IPC and section 51(1)(b) Disaster Management Act-2005.

registered the case and took up the investigation/directed Asi Debdeep Mukherjee to take up the investigation/transferred to P.S Anara O.P., Ps - Para on point of jurisdiction FIR read over to the Complainant/informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the Complainant/informant free of cost.

Sanjay Siger
Signature/Thumb impression of the Complainant/informant
15/05/2020

15/05/2020
Officer-in-Charge
PARA POLICE STATION
DIST. - PURULIA

Signature of the Officer-in-Charge, Police Station with _____

Name UTTAM KUMAR MANDAL

Rank SI. of Police

Number if any Para Ps, Dist - Purulia.
15/05/2020

15/05/2020
Officer-in-Charge
PARA POLICE STATION
DIST. - PURULIA

To
The O/C Para PS
Dist- Purulia.

Ref: Anara OP under Para PS GDE No. 448 date 15.05.2020.

Sir,

In producing herewith 06(Six) arrested accused persons namely 1) Satrugan Bauri S/o Ankur Bauri, 2) Mahesh Bauri S/o Manik Bauri both of Vill- Hodlal, PS- Raghunathpur, Dist- Purulia, 3) Dulal Bauri S/o Bimal Bauri of Vill- Bhagabandh, PS – Para, Dist- Purulia, 4) Milan Kumar Majee S/o Baghambar Majee, 5) Pratham Hansda S/o Mahadev Hansda, 6) Sukulal Baskey S/o Nakul Baskey all of Vill- Patherbandh, PS- Santuri, Dist- Purulia along with 02 (Two) Motor Cycles bearing Regd. No- WB56D/6995 & WB82A/7365.

I, SI Sanjoy Diger, IC Anara OP under Para PS returned to Para PS with above noted 06(Six) arrested accused persons and brought under seizure above noted 02(Two) Motor Cycles to the effect that today (15.05.2020) myself along with force were engaged in evening mobile duty. During evening mobile duty we were engaged for implementation of Govt. rules regarding lock down Disaster Management plan. At 19.25 hrs when we reached at near Chapuri rail gate under Para PS and found that 02(Two) motor cycles with 02(Two) riders with 02 (Two) pillion riders of the each Motor Cycles were plying aimlessly without using mask also they violated Govt. order to maintaining Social distance due to prevent COVID-19. We tried to intercept themselves and also apprehended them and finally they able to arrest the above noted 02(Two) riders and 02(Two) Pillion riders of each Motor Cycles. So there is every reason to believe that the riders of the above noted Motor Cycles with 02 (Two) pillion riders of each Motor Cycles came out from Purulia side towards Raghunathpur side and moving aimlessly or making fun. Though lockdown is going on throughout the District of Purulia in view of Pandemic of COVID-19 outbreak vide Govt. of India consolidated order No-40-3/2020-DM-1 (A) Date- 24/03/2020 and further modified dated-25/03/2020, 27/03/2020, 02/04/2020, 03/04/2020, and 10/04/2020 for complete restriction measure. As such the above persons violated the order during this pandemic situation duly promulgated by Govt. of West Bengal vide Order No- H & F W/120/20 dated 22.03.2020 which is extended till 17.05.2020. Therefore they disobeyed Govt. order and committed negligent act likely to spread infection of diseases dangerous to life and violated Quarantine rule. So, I arrested the above noted 06(Six) accused persons and seized the above 02 (Two) Motor cycles with proper seizure list.

Therefore, I pray a specific case may kindly be lodge against 1) Satrugan Bauri S/o Ankur Bauri, 2) Mahesh Bauri S/o Manik Bauri both of Vill- Hodlal, PS- Raghunathpur, Dist- Purulia, 3) Dulal Bauri S/o Bimal Bauri of Vill- Bhagabandh, PS – Para, Dist- Purulia, 4) Milan Kumar Majee S/o Baghambar Majee, 5) Pratham Hansda S/o Mahadev Hansda, 6) Sukulal Baskey S/o Nakul Baskey all of Vill- Patherbandh, PS- Santuri, Dist- Purulia as they disobeyed Govt. order and committed negligent Act likely to spread infection of diseases dangerous to lie and violated Quarantine rule U/S 188/34 IPC and Section 51(1)(b) Disaster Management Act, 2005 and arrange for investigation.

Received on 15.05.2020 at 20.45 hrs
→ started Para Ps Case no. 48/2020
dt- 15.05.2020 u/s- 188/34 IPC and
Section 51(1)(b) of Disaster Management
Act - 2005.

15/05/2020
OFFICER-IN-CHARGE
PARA POLICE STATION
DIST.-PURULIA

Yours faithfully,

Sanjoy Diger
SI of Police 15/05/20
Anara OP
Para PS, Dist- Purulia